amounts to HK$4 million.

9. Taxation

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided for at the rate of 17.5% on the estimated assessable profit for the period. For

the period ended 30 September 2006, no current taxation has been provided for as the Group has no estimated

assessable profit.

The amount of taxation charged to the condensed consolidated interim income statement represents:

Six months ended

30 September

2007

Six months ended

30 September

2006

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’M HK$’M

Current taxation 77 —

Deferred taxation 525 274

602 274

10. Earnings per unit based upon profit after taxation and before transactions with unitholders

Six months ended

30 September

2007

Six months ended

30 September

2006

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit for the period, before transactions with unitholders HK$2,978 million HK$1,292 million

Weighted average number of units for the period 2,139,854,069 2,137,454,000

Earnings per unit based on profit after taxation, before transactions with

unitholders, basic and diluted HK$1.39 HK$0.60

– 14 –

11. Investment properties

(a) Details of the movements of investment properties are as follows:

Retail

properties Carparks Total

HK$’M HK$’M HK$M

At 1 April 2006 29,098 6,674 35,772

Additions 239 32 271

Change in fair values 2,914 600 3,514

At 31 March 2007 32,251 7,306 39,557

At 1 April 2007 32,251 7,306 39,557

Additions 133 7 140

Change in fair values 2,351 304 2,655

At 30 September 2007 34,735 7,617 42,352

(b) Government leases

The properties included as investment properties on the balance sheet comprise properties where the Group has

legal title under government leases for a fixed number of years (with renewal rights in one case), and other

properties where the granting of the government leases and legal title is in progress. The remaining lease periods

of the government lease profile of these properties with government leases granted range from 36 to 50 years.

By virtue of the Property Agreement with the Hong Kong Housing Authority in respect of the acquisition of the

RC Operations, the Group as the beneficial owner, is legally entitled to operate all these properties as if it was